United States 43 42

Europe 24 24

Asia 13 14

Other 3 3

100 100

BY INDUSTRY FUND ACTUAL

2014 2013

% %

Basic materials 10 11

Communications 5 6

Consumer – Cyclical 5 6

Consumer – Non-cyclical 16 16

Energy 10 11

Financial 21 21

Funds 3 3

Healthcare 5 2

Industrial 10 10

Technology 7 6

Utilities 6 6

Other 2 2

100 100

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS
N

EW
 ZEA

LA
N

D
 SU

PER
A

N
N

U
A

TIO
N

 FU
N

D
 A

N
D

 G
R

O
U

P

| NEW ZEALAND SUPERANNUATION FUND | ANNUAL REPORT 2014154

NEW ZEALAND SUPERANNUATION FUND

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(e) Market risk (continued)

 (i) Equity price risk (continued)

  EQUITY PRICE SENSITIVITY
   The following table details the Fund’s sensitivity to a change of price with all other variables held

constant. The analysis has been performed on the same basis as that used in 2013. The percentages
used represent management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in equity prices, equivalent
to one standard deviation, based on internal risk modelling.

FUND ACTUAL

2014  PROFIT AFTER TAX
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME NET OF TAX

INCREASE DECREASE INCREASE DECREASE

% NZD’000 NZD’000 NZD’000 NZD’000

New Zealand equities 18% 223,700 (223,700) – –

Global large cap equities 16% 2,075,443 (2,075,443) – –

Global small cap equities 20% 307,460 (307,460) – –

Emerging markets equities 26% 375,069 (375,069) – –

Private equity 20% 320,293 (320,293) 14,178 (14,178)

2013 (RESTATED)

New Zealand equities 18% 202,876 (202,876) – –

Global large cap equities 16% 1,965,828 (1,965,828) – –

Global small cap equities 20% 262,757 (262,757) – –

Emerging markets equities 26% 356,084 (356,084) – –

Private equity 20% 245,836 (245,836) 11,394 (11,394)

 (ii) Foreign currency exchange rate risk
   Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign

exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk through its investments in offshore assets and
actively manages its risk by taking out forward foreign exchange contracts and cross currency swaps.

  Currency risk is managed by:

  (a) establishing a foreign currency hedging policy at a total fund level;

  (b)  specifying the bounds within which each manager may take on currency exposures relative
to their benchmark; and

  (c)  engaging one or more counterparties to transact the Fund’s foreign exchange transactions,